41
CHAPTER 3
Study Program
PART A: Experimental Study
3.1 Introduction
From the previous chapter, most studies exhibit that the performance of precast
connection greatly influences the overall behavior of precast structural system. From the
reason, an experimental study is important part for revealing the performance in each

designing a building located in a seismic region. The second order effects are caused by
gravity loads (P) acting on the lateral displacement (), which leads to an increase of
internal secondary moments in frame elements and connections. In buildings subjected
to earthquake ground motion, the P- effects can ultimately lead to loss of lateral
resistance and dynamic instability. Some design codes such as ASCE7-10(2010) allows
the negation of P- effect if the calculated deflections have not exceeded the service
limitations. However, ductile concrete frames have to serve large lateral displacements.
In the parametric study, the applied axial force factor (), defined in percentage of fc’Ag,
were varied from 0.10 to 0.50 (0.10fc’Ag to 0.50fc’Ag), as shown in Table 3.8. This is to
70
observe the effect of the variable axial force to behavior of strength and stiffness
degradation during reversal cyclic loading.
Table 3.8 Values of axial force at the top column for parametric study
Series of Parametric FE model Factor of applied axial load()
M1-FEM Series Pi*- FEM Series
M1-FEM-P10 Pi-FEM-P10 0.10
M1-FEM-P20 Pi-FEM-P20 0.20
M1-FEM-P30 Pi-FEM-P30 0.30
M1-FEM-P40 Pi-FEM-P40 0.40
M1-FEM-P50 Pi-FEM-P50 0.50
*Pi is a name of precast specimens as P1, P2, P3, P4, P5 and P6